will be evaluated based on revised qualification thresholds defined in Section VIII. 

No confirmation or legacy empanelment will be valid without reassessment.  

All firms that are technically qualified under this RFE for any service category and 

class shall be required to pay a non-refundable Empanelment Registration Fee 

of ₹25,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only) per firm at the time of 

confirmation of empanelment. 

This Registration Fee shall be applicable: 

• Only once per firm, regardless of the number of categories/class applied. 
• At the stage of issuance of Empanelment Confirmation Letter.